

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF GEORGIA**

CASE NO. S24C0198

RYAN MILLIRON,

Appellant,

v.

MANOS ANTONAKAKIS,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Georgia Court of Appeals
No. A22A0227

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
GEORGIA FIRST AMENDMENT FOUNDATION**

Sarah Brewerton-Palmer
Georgia Bar No. 589898
Katie Gamsey
Georgia Bar No. 817096
CAPLAN COBB LLC
75 Fourteenth Street NE,
Suite 2700
Atlanta, GA 30309
Tel: (404) 596-5600
Fax: (404) 596-5604
spalmer@caplancobb.com
kgamsey@caplancobb.com

Peter Canfield
Georgia Bar No. 107748
CANFIELD LAW LLC
34 Inman Circle N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Tel: (678) 296-5413
pccanfield@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Georgia First Amendment Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT AND CITATION TO AUTHORITIES 2

 I. The Act applies to the records of a private contractor who performs services for an agency even if the contractor is also an employee of the agency..... 2

 II. The Act does not require a party to request public records from an agency’s designated open records officer when those records are in the custody of a contractor who is also an employee..... 3

CONCLUSION..... 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cent. Atlanta Progress, Inc. v. Baker,
278 Ga. App. 733 (2006) 5

Cremins v. Atlanta Journal,
261 Ga. 496 (1991) 2

Davis v. Augusta Press,
367 Ga. App. 893 (2023) 3

Dooley v. Davidson,
260 Ga. 577 (1990) 2

Hackworth v. Bd. of Educ. for City of Atlanta,
214 Ga. App. 17 (1994) 3

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 50-18-70 1

O.C.G.A. § 50-18-71 4
